
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
Friday 8th April 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001  

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001  

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 
pandemic  
 
These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer   

2



 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - OPEN ITEMS 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 2nd March 2022. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

8 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Update on Business Growth Strategy 
 

9 - 28 

7.   Work Programme 2021/22 
 

29 - 34 

 PART B - INFORMAL ITEMS 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Committee ends at this point.  Members will  

3



 

meet informally as a working party to carry out their review work.  This 
meeting is closed to the public, so members of the public should 
leave. 
 

8.   Review Work 
 

 

4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 2nd March 
2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon, Tricia Clough, Jim Clifton and 
David Dixon. 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Jo 
Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
 
LOC26-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Paul Cooper, Councillor 
David Downes (Portfolio Holder - Leisure and Tourism) and Natalie Etches (Business 
Growth Manager). 
 
 
LOC27-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
LOC28-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chair declared for transparency that she was a member of Shirebrook Town Council. 
Councillor Tricia Clough also declared for transparency that she was a member of 
Glapwell Parish Council and Scarcliffe Parish Council. 
 
 
LOC29-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 
8th December 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
LOC30-21/22           
 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.  
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

LOC31-21/22           
 

GROWTH STRATEGY - MONITORING UPDATE Q3 2021/22  

The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented a report on the 
progress against activities set out in the Growth Strategy and the Action Plan.  
 

Councillor Derek Adams referred to the mention of the former Coalite site in paragraph 
2.3 of the report (how Bolsover Land Limited had sold over 80 acres at its 1.4 million 
sq. ft.Horizon 29 warehouse and logistics development for £39.9 million) and asked if 
any Section 106 money would be applied for. The Assistant Director of Development 
and Planning explained that there would not be the opportunity in this case. He 
also mentioned that plot 5 could now be developed fully as a building site due to 
the works that had taken place.  This had previously been earmarked as a 
potential Lorry Park site, although it had been determined that it was not 
commercially viable for the Council to run such a venture.  It was also noted that 
there had been interest in a site at Barlborough for a potential Lorry park and a 
discussion took place around the parking issues faced on Barlborough Links. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough asked what the impact of the Shirebrook Growth Corridor 
could be on surrounding villages. The Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning explained that following officer recommendations, the Council’s Planning 
Committee had resolved to concentrate on two areas of Growth (Creswell and 
Shirebrook) for now, and the aims of the Shirebrook Growth Corridor were to 
connect Shirebrook to the M1 and to ease traffic in Glapwell, Doe Lea and Bramley 
Vale.   
 
Councillor Tricia Clough asked if all of Glapwell’s houses and land were in the 
Growth plan. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained they 
were not at the moment, but the Shirebrook Growth Corridor could be replicated 
elsewhere if the same aims were met. In relation to queries around the Glapwell 
Neighbourhood Plan being developed, it was noted that this would need to comply with 
existing plans but that it was possible to encourage areas for housing/employment 
through it, if adopted following a Referendum.  
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon and Councillor Tricia Clough both asked questions 
regarding residents being able to purchase the Council’s garage sites. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning explained that they could go to auction or 
meet the market value, but if they were unable to afford this, the Council could sell 
them for less than ‘best consideration’ if there were sufficient social, economic and 
or environmental grounds to do so. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning referred to paragraph 2.6 of 
the report (Promoting the District and increasing Tourism) and explained that 
someone had been recruited to the visitor economy post, but they pulled out. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough referred to the Council submitting Bolsover as one of the 
towns in the Platinum Jubilee Civic Honours Competition, and asked if this bid had 
cost the Council anything to put together. The Assistant Director of Development 
and Planning explained that the bid had not cost anything apart from officer time. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to discussions at past meetings about measuring 
the demographics of Bolsover District, and asked if this had been investigated. The 
Assistant Director of Development and Planning said this was being undertaken by 

6



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

officers and would be presented at a future meeting. The new CRM system 
(Customer Relationship Management) which was planned for implementation 
would also help to gather further business profile information. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if improving the Transport Infrastructure had recently 
been investigated. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained 
officers had been in discussions with Derbyshire County Council about a Bus 
Service Improvement Plan. Officers were also assessing the potential for a pilot for 
Direct Response transport, where residents could book the service in advance. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough was concerned that some older residents struggled to get 
to doctor appointments. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that Partnerships were doing a piece of work about addressing 
loneliness and issues faced by older people through improved transport links. 
 
Councillor Derek Adams moved and Councillor Tracey Cannon seconded 
RESOLVED to note the report and action plan. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
 
 
LOC32-21/22          WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon moved and Councillor Jim Clifton seconded  
RESOLVED that Members approve the Programme attached at Appendix 1. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:30 hours. 
 

7



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

8

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Local Growth Scrutiny on 20 April 2022 

 

Update on Business Growth Strategy 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Development 
 
 

Classification This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Chris Fridlington 

Contact Officer  e-mail: chris.fridlington@bolsover.gov.uk  
extension: 2354 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on progress 
against the Action Plan attached to the Council’s Business Growth Strategy.   
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Bolsover District Council’s Business Growth Strategy focusses on how the 

Strategy and Development Directorate will prioritise its own work and its work 
with internal and external partners to achieve the Council’s ambition:   

 
 To become a dynamic, self-sufficient and flexible Council that delivers 

excellent services, whilst adapting to local aspirations and acting as the 
economic and environmental driver for Bolsover District. 

 
1.2 To maintain focus on achieving the Council’s ambition the strategy is organised 

around the Councils economic priorities:   
  

i. Making the best use of our assets; 
 

ii. Ensuring financial sustainability and increasing revenue streams; 
 

iii. Unlocking Development Potential: unlocking the capacity of major 
employment sites; 

 

9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:chris.fridlington@bolsover.gov.uk


 

iv. Enabling Housing Growth: increasing the supply, quality and range of 
housing to meet the needs of the growing population and support 
economic growth; 

 
v. Working with partners to support enterprise, innovation, jobs and skills; 

and 
 
vi. Promoting the District and working with partners to increase tourism 

 
1.3  The action plan attached to the Business Growth Plan includes specific details of 

how these priorities will be achieved through various ongoing projects. The action 
plan also contains a section dedicated to ‘building back better’ which highlights 
action we’re taking to promote clean, inclusive growth and improve the 
environmental quality of the District. 

 
1.4 The action plan is fully updated on a 6-monthly basis (last update dated March 

2022) and this report provides a summary of the most recent updates on actions 
that have made significant progress since the update in March 2022.  

 
2. Key Updates  
 
2.1 Making the best use of our assets: 
 
  Pleasley Mills - at Executive in March 2022, members resolved to support an 

officer recommendation to use funds from the Transformation Reserves to 
appoint a temporary Senior Economic Development Officer (Pleasley Vale) to 
commission reports and formulate a planning application for the regeneration of 
the Mills complex.  A report will now be taken to Employment and Personnel 
Committee and Council for formal approval. 

 
 Tangent Phase 3 & Portland Drive – both sites have been cleared of overgrown 

shrubbery and rubbish, and topographical surveys have been completed.  
Concept designs can now be completed with applications for planning permission 
for the commercial buildings
[...]
vements at 
the Treble Bob roundabout that have now been agreed with the County Council 
(in their capacity as the local highway authority). The earliest date for a 
resubmission is now September 2022;  

 
 Whitwell Tip - the County Council have now sent out the engrossments of the 

s.106 agreement for signature, which will mean that permission for restoration of 
the site will be issued imminently; the grant of outline planning permission for the 
parallel application for redevelopment of the site (submitted to the District 
Council) is still pending completion of a s.106 agreement, which is still subject to 
agreement on the timings of the requested contributions to education.    

   
2.5 Working with Partners 
 
 Business Support -  a further £97,000 in discretionary COVID-19 grant funding 

has been distributed. In addition,    
  

 over 25 businesses have been signed up to membership with the District’s 
Destination Management Organisation (DMO) Marketing Peak District and 
Derbyshire,  
 

 over 50 small and medium-sized businesses will benefit from support to grow and 
sustain their operation, post COVID, as a result of the membership offered by the 
district council in partnership with the  Federation of Small Businesses.   

 
 In both cases the Council will be funding a year’s membership to help businesses 

obtain additional support in the absence of any further financial support from 
Government; 

 
 Business Engagement Caroline Daghsh commenced her employment with the 

Economic Development Team on Monday 28 March, and brings a wealth of 
experience in the sector, meaning we are able to accelerate delivery of key 
aspects of our emerging Business Engagement Strategy, which should go 
through the relevant channels for adoption before the end of June 2022; 

11



 

 
  Centre of Excellence  - we have recently been notified that we have an 

opportunity to draw down £500,000 funding from D2N2 to support the creation of 
a skills academy in Shirebrook. At this point in time, we would be looking to focus 
on heat pump installation noting that most studies identify a need for at least 600 
additional installers by 2025 in this District alone.     

 
 Kick Start – In total 7 kick starter placements have been appointed – most 

recently this has included 1 facilities, 1 planning and 1 partnerships team; the 
scheme ended on 31 March, with the final appointments fulfilling a 6-month 
placement over the summer. 

 
 Social Value Index An example of a Social Value Portal was showcased to 

Scrutiny in February.  Following this presentation, an invitation to tender will be 
issued for quotes to provide a system suitable to the council to monitor and report 
on the impact of delivering social value through procurement and project delivery.  

 
  Town Centres the Welcome Back Fund COVID recovery grant has been 

delivered with over £70,000 invested in activities and events to encourage footfall 
back on to the high street.  Activities have includes a town trail, craft workshops 
and public engagement events, artisan markets, and the Visit Bolsover marketing 
campaign, which is a website and supported social media campaign to raise the 
profile of the district as a place to visit, eat, and stay.  The campaign and brand is 
due to be fully launched in April 2022, with a soft launch done by 31 March 2022.  

   
2.6 Promoting the District and increasing Tourism 
  
 Tourism Strategy – we have now recruited a visitor economy officer who is a vastly 

experienced tourism specialist from East Fife. The successful candidate is 
expected to be in post around the end of May 2022 and this appointment will 
undoubtedly help accelerate delivery of the objectives in the Council’s Tourism 
Strategy, which was adopted last year. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Local Growth Scrutiny is provided with updates on the Business Growth 

Strategy to ensure appropriate progress is being made on the Council’s 
corporate priori
[...]
raphies. 

 
1.6 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard 

to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 
1.7 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that 

could support the evidence gathering process. 
 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2021/22 and the proposed 

agenda items for approval/amendment. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2021/22 and the 

issues identified for review. 
 
3.2 The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally 

and externally across all the Council Ambitions. 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires 

each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact 
the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries regarding future 
meetings. 
 

  

30



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 

added to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement 

in Health Act 2007. 

On beha
[...]
 work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 October 
2021 

Part A – Formal  Integration of Social Value in BDC Policy and Delivery Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

  Impact of Covid-19 on local economy (verbal report) Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

  Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

8 December 
2021 

Part A – Formal   Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q2 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Update on Garage Site Programme Assistant Director Property 
Services & Housing Repairs 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
 
 

26 January 
2022 

Part A – Formal  CANCELLED  

 Part B – Informal  CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

33

A
ppendix 1



 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

22 February Part B – Informal  Joint Informal meeting with Climate Change & Communities 
Scrutiny – software demo 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
Partnerships Team 
Development Team 

2 March 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q3 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 April 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q4 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
 

34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Update on Business Growth Strategy
	Appendix 1 Major Sites Update Table

	7 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Work Programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 20 
April 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen  Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon and 
David DixonOfficers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning), Jo Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
 
LOC33-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Jim Clifton, Councillor Tricia 
Clough, Councillor Paul Cooper, Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director of Housing 
Management and Enforcement) and Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager). 
 
 
 
LOC34-21/22 URGENT ITEMS 

 
The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
LOC35-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
LOC36-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Tracey Cannon 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 

2nd March 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
LOC37-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.  
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised that ‘Disposal of commercial property at Bramley 
Vale’ was the only decision on the Key Decision list published on 14th April 2022. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted.  

 
 
 
LOC38-21/22 UPDATE ON BUSINESS GROWTH STRATEGY 

 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented a report on progress 
against the Action Plan attached to the Council’s Business Growth Strategy. He informed 
Members that the Economic Development team had appointed two new officers. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning referred to requests at previous 
meetings for data on businesses for the whole District, and circulated a number of 
charts with percentages for numbers of employees, businesses, start-ups and 
closures. 
 
Councillor Derek Adams was concerned that the chart information was taken from 2019 
and 2020 and might be out-of-date, particularly since 2020 was when the COVID 
pandemic began. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that 
some of the businesses listed would have maintained themselves, so Members could 
still take guidance from it. He added that Bolsover District did not have many big 
brands, which had also limited the impact of COVID. 
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon enquired what kind of encouragement could be given to 
young people at college age.  The Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that there was currently a lot of pressure on household incomes, and 
Bolsover District did not offer as much to post-16 students as Sheffield or Mansfield, 
meaning there were additional costs associated with accessing provision. 
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon asked if officers had a plan to encourage businesses to 
take on apprentices. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained 
that a plan for bursaries to apprentices could be included as part of the Shared 
Prosperity Fund.  
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that more support 
would be given to start-up businesses beyond their first year. Councillor Derek 
Adams supported this idea, because he felt there were events in a business’ second 
year that they would not account for. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to the Centre of Excellence mentioned in 2.5 of the 
Action Plan report (“we have recently been notified that we have an opportunity to draw 
down £500,000 of funding from D2N2 to support the creation of a skills academy in 
Shirebrook”) and asked if this would involve working jointly with a company. The 
Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the funding had come 
from the D2N2 low carbon growth fund, and the Council would be expected to 
produce two low carbon units as a result.  
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning informed Members that GTEC 
specialised in electrical and renewal energy training, and the Council was working 
with private partners to utilise their training. He added that the Council also had a 
good relationship with Vision West Nottinghamshire College and Chesterfield 
College. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
Councillor David Dixon was concerned that the lack of public transport links in the 
District might have a negative effect on the Shirebrook academy. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning explained that Network Rail were considering 
improving transport links to Shirebrook train station. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained she would circulate to Members more 
information on the seven Kick Start placements that had been appointed at the 
Council. 
 
Councillor David Dixon requested that the Bolsover District business data charts 
shared with Members be broken down geographically. The Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning explained that this could be carried out, but it might not 
be possible to present it before June or July 2022 because of the officer time 
required. 
 
The Chair enquired what kind of initiatives could attract big businesses. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning explained that there was a lot of potential 
funding for businesses in green energy, so the Council could encourage them to 
come to the District by making them eligible for grants. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked for a progress update on the Clowne Garden Village 
development. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that at 
the moment, Derbyshire County Council had expressed concerns about the plan for 
the Treble Bob roundabout. 
 
RESOLVED that the Business Growth Strategy be noted.  
 
 
 
LOC39-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Derek Adams and Councillor David Dixon both felt there should be regular 
updates included in the Work Programme about Section 106 money and in particular, 
how much the Council has got and what each Parish receives. The Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer explained that monitoring of Section 106 money was not relevant to this 
particular Committee, but she would try and investigate their requests for information. 
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon enquired if there could be an item included in the Work 
Programme about takeaway restaurant limits. The Scrutiny and Elections Officer 
explained that there was a specific policy in the Local Plan covering Hot Food Takeaways 
(Policy WC9) with clearly defined restrictions, which the Planning Policy Manager could 
explain to them in more detail. 
  
RESOLVED that Members note the Programme attached at Appendix 1. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:10 hours. 


